Currency
  Equivalent Equivalent Equivalent Equivalent

Japanese Yen Loan P20,233,254   JPY54,682.278  P21,333,617   JPY57,565,074
US Dollar Loan   3,123,190   US$70,000   3,123,190   US$70,000

  23,356,444   P 24,456,807

The table below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the functional
currency of the Group against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used in
reporting foreign currency risk is 5% and it represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period and in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes all of the Group’s foreign
currency denominated liabilities. A positive number below indicates an increase in net income
when the functional currency of the Group strengthens at 5% against the relevant currency,
there would be an equal and opposite impact on the net income when the balances would be
negative.

   Effect on
  income
30-Sept-15 before taxes
Increase/Decrease in Peso to US Dollar Rate

 +5%   156,160
- 5%   (156,160)

 Increase/Decrease in Peso to Japanese Yen Rate
 +5%   1,011,663

- 5%   (1,011,663)

21

   Effect on
  income
FY March 31, 2015 before taxes
Increase/Decrease in Peso to US Dollar Rate

+5%   156,160
- 5%   (156,160)

Increase/Decrease in Peso to Japanese Yen Rate

+5%   1,066,681
- 5%   (1,066,681)

Interest Rate Risk
The primary source of the Group’s interest rates risk relates to debt instruments. The interest
rates on this liability are disclosed in Note 19.

An estimate of 100 basis points increase or decrease is used in reporting interest rate changes
on fair value of loans and represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible
change in interest rates.

The effect on profit for the year is increase or decrease by P244,568.

Price Risk
The Group is exposed to property price and property rentals risk and to market price changes
of financial assets through profit or loss.